

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
WICHITA FALLS DIVISION**

FRANCISCAN ALLIANCE, INC., *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

SYLVIA BURWELL, *et al.*,

*Defendants.*

No. 7:16-cv-00108-O

**Plaintiffs' Brief in Support of  
Their Motion for Partial  
Summary Judgment or,  
in the Alternative,  
Preliminary Injunction**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	2
A. Title IX.....	2
B. Attempts to Add Protections for “Gender Identity” .....	2
C. The Affordable Care Act .....	3
D. Executive Branch Changes.....	3
E. The Rule .....	5
1. Medical Procedures.....	6
2. Insurance Coverage .....	7
3. Enforcement.....	8
F. Plaintiffs .....	8
1. Franciscan.....	8
2. CMDA.....	9
3. State Plaintiffs .....	10
G. The Effect of the Rule .....	10
1. Franciscan.....	10
2. CMDA.....	11
3. State Plaintiffs.....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I. The Rule violates the Administrative Procedure Act.....	12
A. HHS’s interpretation of “sex” to include “gender identity” is contrary to law .....	12
B. HHS’s failure to include religious or abortion-related exemptions is contrary to law, arbitrary and capricious, and in excess of statutory authority.....	19
1. The Rule is contrary to law, arbitrary and capricious, and exceeds statutory authority because it fails to include Title IX’s exemption for religious entities .....	19

2. The Rule is contrary to law, arbitrary and capricious, and exceeds statutory authority because it ignores Title IX’s abortion exemption .....	21
C. HHS’s failure to allow employers to accommodate employees’ religious beliefs is contrary to Title VII .....	22
D. HHS’s attempt to commandeer the States is contrary to the Tenth Amendment .....	23
II. The Rule violates the Religious Freedom Restoration Act.....	23
A. Franciscan’s and CMDA members sincerely exercise religion by not performing or covering medical transitions or abortions .....	24
B. The Rule substantially burdens Plaintiffs’ religious exercise by imposing massive financial penalties .....	25
C. The Rule cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.....	26
1. The Rule furthers no compelling interest .....	26
2. Defendants have numerous less restrictive means of furthering their interests .....	30
III. The Rule violates the Spending Clause .....	32
IV. The Rule violates the Free Speech Clause .....	32
A. The Rule prevents healthcare providers from speaking against medical transition procedures.....	33
B. The Rule compels healthcare providers to speak in favor of medical transition procedures and to use transition-affirming language .....	35
C. The Rule cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.....	38
V. The Rule is unconstitutionally vague .....	39
A. The Rule fails to give fair notice of what conduct is subject to liability and gives HHS ample room for arbitrary enforcement .....	39
B. The Rule’s vague, overbroad, and content-based restrictions result in a serious chilling effect on protected expressive activity .....	43
VI. The Rule violates the Due Process Clause .....	44
A. The United States has a deeply rooted tradition of honoring physicians’ rights to refrain from taking human life .....	44

B. The United States has a deeply rooted tradition of honoring physicians’ rights to refrain from destroying the potential for new human life through sterilization.....	46
C. The Rule cannot satisfy strict scrutiny.....	47
VII. The Court should expedite summary judgment .....	47
VIII. Alternatively, the Court should enter a preliminary injunction .....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACLU of Ill. v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	48
<i>Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.</i> 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) .....	37-38
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. v. Bennett</i> , 131 S. Ct 2806 (2011) .....	36
<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360 (1964) .....	43, 44
<i>Baxter v. State</i> , 224 P.3d 1211 (Mont. 2009) .....	45
<i>Brown v. Entm’t Merchants Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	38
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Byrum v. Landreth</i> , 566 F.3d 442 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	48
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 567 (2000) .....	26
<i>Cannon v. Univ. of Chicago</i> , 441 U.S. 677 (1979) .....	2, 16
<i>Cape May Greene, Inc. v. Warren</i> , 698 F.2d 179 (3d Cir. 1983).....	23
<i>Christian Legal Soc’y v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	50
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993) .....	26, 29
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	26
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	34, 36
<i>Contender Farms, L.L.P. v. U.S.D.A.</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	13, 14

<i>Cramp v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction of Orange Cty., Fla.</i> , 368 U.S. 278 (1961) .....	43
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie &amp; Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2028 (2015) .....	22
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	49
<i>Etsitty v. Utah Transit Auth.</i> , 502 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) .....	14, 18
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012) .....	39-40, 43
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006) .....	24, 38
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) .....	39-40, 43
<i>G.G. ex rel. Grimm v. Gloucester Cty. Sch. Bd.</i> , 822 F.3d 709 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980) .....	30
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010) .....	39
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015) .....	31
<i>I.R.S., Fresno Serv. Ctr. v. FLRA</i> , 706 F.2d 1019 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	23
<i>Johnston v. Univ. of Pittsburgh of Com. Sys. of Higher Educ.</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 657 (W.D. Pa. 2015) .....	14
<i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) .....	49
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emp. Int’l Union</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2277 (2012) .....	33
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 735 F.3d 654 (7th Cir. 2013) .....	48
<i>Martin v. Struthers</i> , 319 U.S. 141 (1943) .....	36
<i>Merced v. Kasson</i> , 577 F.3d 578 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	26, 29

<i>N. Haven Bd. of Ed. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) .....	2, 16
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) .....	44
<i>New Motor Vehicle Bd. of California v. Orrin W. Fox Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 1345 (1977) .....	49
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015) .....	47
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe of Indians v. Andrus</i> , 603 F.2d 707 (8th Cir. 1979) .....	23
<i>Opulent Life Church v. City of Holly Springs, Miss.</i> , 697 F.3d 279 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	48-49, 50
<i>Pace v. Bogalusa City Sch. Bd.</i> , 403 F.3d 272 (5th Cir. 2005) .....	32
<i>Pederson v. La. State Univ.</i> , 213 F.3d 858 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	2, 16
<i>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</i> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992) .....	35
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997) .....	43
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973) .....	45
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	35
<i>RTM Media, L.L.C. v. City of Houston</i> , 518 F. Supp. 2d 866 (S.D. Tex. 2007).....	50
<i>Smith v. Goguen</i> , 415 U.S. 566 (1974) .....	43
<i>Sommers v. Budget Mktg., Inc.</i> , 667 F.2d 748 (8th Cir. 1982) .....	14
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) .....	33, 38-39
<i>South Dakota v. Dole</i> , 483 U.S. 203 (1987) .....	32
<i>Sweet v. Mulberry Lutheran Home</i> , No. IP02-0320-C-H/K, 2003 WL 21525058 (S.D. Ind. June 17, 2003).....	14

<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	29
<i>Tex. Pipeline Ass’n v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 661 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 19
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015), <i>as revised</i> (Nov. 25, 2015), <i>aff’d by divided court</i> 136 S. Ct. 2271 (2016), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 2016 WL 5640497 (Oct. 3, 2016) .....	50
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 95 F. Supp. 3d 965 (N.D. Tex. 2015) .....	49
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , No. 7:16-CV-00054-O, 2016 WL 4426495 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 21, 2016) .....	14, 15, 48
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) .....	33
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	36
<i>Ulane v. E. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1081 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm’t Grp., Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000) .....	31
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....	39, 41
<i>Vill. of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982) .....	43
<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	35-36, 38
<i>Walters v. Metro. Educ. Enters., Inc.</i> , 519 U.S. 202 (1997) .....	18
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997) .....	44, 46
<i>Zabel v. Tabb</i> , 430 F.2d 199 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	23
<b>Statutes</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 .....	23
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	12

18 U.S.C. § 249.....	3, 17
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	<i>passim</i>
20 U.S.C. § 1688.....	21
29 U.S.C. § 794.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 238n .....	29
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7.....	29, 45, 46-47
42 U.S.C. § 1395.....	29
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000d.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 2000e.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2.....	22
42 U.S.C. § 6101.....	13
42 U.S.C. § 13925.....	3, 17
42 U.S.C. § 18023.....	29, 30
42 U.S.C. § 18116.....	2, 3, 19, 22
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 443.14.....	45
Mont. Code. Ann. § 50-9-103(5) (2011).....	45
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 127.885.....	45
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 18, § 5285.....	45
Wash. Rev. Code Ann. §70.245.190.....	45

**Regulations**

44 Fed. Reg. 71413 (Dec. 11, 1979) .....	3, 16
77 Fed. Reg. 5662 (Feb. 3, 2012) .....	5
81 Fed. Reg. 31376 (May 18, 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
24 C.F.R. Pt. 106.....	4
29 C.F.R. § 1604.2.....	4
45 C.F.R. § 92.4.....	<i>passim</i>
45 C.F.R. § 92.101.....	2, 6, 12, 20
45 C.F.R. § 92.207.....	7, 11
45 C.F.R. § 92.301.....	8, 25
Exec. Order No. 13,672, 79 Fed. Reg. 42,971(July 21, 2014) .....	5

**Legislative Materials**

118 Cong. Rec. 5808 (1972) ..... 16

Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act 2015,  
 Pub. L. 114-53, Div. G, § 507(d)  
 (Dec. 16, 2015) ..... 29

Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act,  
 Pub. L. 111-152 (March 30, 2010)..... 3

H.R. 166, 94th Cong. (1975) ..... 17

H.R. 1652, 113th Cong. (2013) ..... 3, 17

H.R. 2015, 110th Cong. (2007) ..... 3, 17

H.R. 2074, 96th Cong. (1979) ..... 17

H.R. 2981, 111th Cong. (2009) ..... 3, 17

H.R. 3185, 114th Cong. (2015) ..... 3, 17

H.R. 4636, 103rd Cong. (1994) ..... 17

H.R. 14752, 93rd Cong. (1974) ..... 17

Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,  
 Pub. L. 111-148 (March 23, 2010)..... 3

S. 439, 114th Cong. (2015)..... 3, 17

S. 811, 112th Cong. (2011)..... 3, 17

S. 1858, 114th Cong. (2015)..... 3, 17

S. 2081, 96th Cong. (1979)..... 17

**Other Authorities**

9 Oxford English Dictionary (1961) ..... 15

Akhil Amar, *The Unwritten Constitution* (2012)..... 46

46 Am. Jur. Proof of Facts 2d 373 § 1 (2016)..... 46

American Heritage Dictionary (1976)..... 2, 15
